

# LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

## AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

Sec. 17. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Attorney General the sum of \$32,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74 1974-75

#### ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

County Attorneys' Salaries Personal Services

\$16,000 \$16,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, notwithstanding Title 30, section 3, this Act shall take effect when approved and be retroactive to January 1, 1974.

Effective March 29, 1974

#### CHAPTER 768

AN ACT to Increase the Cigarette Tax and Provide Funds for Catastrophic Medical Expense.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 3454, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section, 3454, to read as follows:

§ 3454. Medical expenses for catastrophic illness

The Department of Health and Welfare is authorized to provide financial assistance to, or in behalf of, families or individuals whose costs for hospital in-patient or out-patient care, physicians' services, drugs, appliances and other related services, including skilled nursing home care as defined by the department and as determined by the department to be necessary, cannot be met from their own or other sources, when said costs are of such magnitude as to constitute a financial catastrophe for the said families or individuals, or when it can be determined that medical indigency exists. Skilled nursing home care shall be an eligible service only when the patient is admitted to a skilled nursing facility within 7 days of discharge from a general hospital, following a minimum in-patient stay of at least 5 days. Furthermore, eligibility for payment for skilled nursing home care shall be for a maximum of 60 days in any one year, or in association with any one illness episode.

Application for assistance through the catastrophic medical expense fund shall be made by the individual who is, or has been, receiving the care for which financial assistance is being sought, or by a person who is legally responsible for such costs, or by a legal representative of said individual. Assistance shall be available through this fund only in behalf of specific individuals, and only for those who are not eligible for aid through federally matched medical care programs as administered in Maine, and, furthermore, it shall terminate when any similar federal program becomes effective. The Governor shall determine by proclamation when said federal program has become effective. Eligibility for, and aid through, this fund shall be on a year to year basis, and eligibility and amount of aid shall be determined only after the full applica278 CHAP. 768

tion to the costs of medical care in any one year of all applicable health care insurance benefits, other 3rd-party payor benefits legally provided for, or liability benefits identified as being for medical or rehabilitative care. Furthermore, from all net income before taxes received by the applicant or those legally responsible for the costs of the applicant's care, 20% will be assumed to be applicable to the liabilities for the care for which assistance is being sought. If the applicant has, or those legally responsible for the applicant's care have, or they jointly have, a net worth in excess of \$20,000, and the excess net worth includes cash or readily cashable assets, then 10% of such cash or cashable assets shall be assumed to be applicable to the liabilities for care. If after the application of all of the above resources, the residual liability, in any one year, for which assistance is being sought is less than \$1,000, no payment shall be made from this fund, and only that amount in excess of \$1,000 shall be paid. No reimbursements shall be made for bills already paid. Payments from this fund shall only be made directly to the vendors or providers of care. However, this section shall not be deemed to create any rights or causes of action against the State in such a vendor or provider of care, his heirs or assigns. When eligibility has been established, the Department of Health and Welfare may make payments from this fund, during the remainder of the year of eligibility, for those goods and services provided for in this section.

The Department of Health and Welfare is authorized to promulgate and adopt the additional rules and regulations necessary for administration of this section.

Medical indigency and eligibility for assistance under this section are to be defined and determined in manners consistent with the requirements for the receipt of federal matching funds under Title XIX, or its successors, of the Social Security Act.

An applicant shall be an adult who requires care and assistance, an adult legally responsible for such care of another or an adult who is legally responsible for the care of, and is applying in behalf of, one or more dependent minor children. Applications may be made in behalf of said applicants by their legal representatives.

The income factor of eligibility will be met if, after reducing all income received by or available to the applicant by the liabilities for the kinds of goods and services provided for in this section, the residual income does not exceed 133% of an amount equal to the public welfare standards applicable to the applicant.

The application of any available insurance, other 3rd-party liabilities or other benefits to which the applicant may be entitled or the determination of other eligibility factors shall be in accordance with federal matching requirements.

The Department of Health and Welfare shall adopt and promulgate the additional rules and regulations which may be necessary for proper, equitable, and effective administration of this section.

Any balances of funds appropriated for medical expenses under this section shall not lapse but shall be carried forward from year to year to be expended for the same purpose. Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. The first sentence of section 4365 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

A tax is imposed on all cigarettes held in this State by any person for sale, said tax to be at the rate of 78 mills for each cigarette and the payment thereof to be evidenced by the affixing of stamps to the packages containing the cigarettes. Any increase in tax authorized under this section shall terminate when a federal program similar to that provided in section 3454 becomes effective. The Governor shall determine by proclamation when said federal program has become effective.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 4365 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

The Tax Assessor thereupon shall notify the unclassified importer of the amount of the tax due thereon, which shall be at the rate of 78 mills per cigarette.

Sec. 4. Cigarettes on hand; stamping or account; waiver provisions. The State Tax Assessor may by regulation waive for a period of not over 7 days following the effective date of sections 2 and 3 payment of additional tax by retail dealers with respect to stocks of cigarettes properly stamped at the rate of 7 mills per cigarette sold during such period, provided such stocks were on hand as of the effective date of sections 2 and 3 and pursuant there-to, the State Tax Assessor may also waive for the same period the application to retail dealers of Title 36, sections 4369, 4370 and 4372 as respects such cigarettes.

Nothing herein shall be construed to authorize any distributor or subjobber to distribute to any retail outlet cigarettes not properly stamped at the rate of 8 mills per cigarette.

Cigarettes in the hand of retail dealers subsequent to the period of waiver provided for above, not properly stamped at the rate of 8 mills per cigarette, shall be subject to confiscation under the provision of Title 36, section 4372; and such retailer shall be subject to any other penalties by law provided.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 36, § 4366, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4366 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of Section E of chapter 191 of the private and special laws of 1967 and as last repealed and replaced by section 50 of chapter 504 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

To licensed distributors he shall sell such cigarette stamps at a discount of  $\frac{214}{2}$  of their face value.

Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$2,840,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

**PUBLIC LAWS, 1973** 

1974-75

#### HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services	(8) \$ 62,245
All Other	2,770,255
Capital Expenditures	1,600
	\$2,834,100

#### FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Taxation All Other

5,900

\$2,840,000

Sec. 7. Effective date. This Act shall take effect July 1, 1974.

Effective July 1, 1974

#### CHAPTER 769

#### AN ACT Establishing a Commission on Maine's Future.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, c. 313, additional. Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 313 to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 313

#### **COMMISSION ON MAINE'S FUTURE**

#### § 3308. Commission on Maine's Future

There is created and established a Commission on Maine's Future, hereinafter in this chapter referred to as "the commission." It shall be the responsibility of the commission to recommend a desirable and feasible description of the state's future based upon comprehensive analysis of factual information and projections pertinent to such a description. The commission may use the technical expertise of the State Planning Office to construct models and identify parameters to be used in determining the best long-range goals of the State. These findings shall be articulated into a working document. The commission shall meet at least twice annually.

#### § 3309. Members of the commission

The Commission on Maine's Future shall consist of 40 members, 27 of whom shall be appointed by the Governor and who shall be apportioned among the planning and development districts, established pursuant to Title 30, section 4521, according to relative population shares, except that no district shall have fewer than 2 representatives and each county shall have at least one representative. There shall be 13 ex officio members as follows: The